

No. 15-60821

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTHWESTERN ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY; UTILITY WATER ACT GROUP; UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY, doing business as Ameren Missouri; WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INCORPORATED; ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY PROJECT; SIERRA CLUB; AMERICAN WATER WORKS ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WATER COMPANIES; CITY OF SPRINGFIELD, MISSOURI, by and through the Board of Public Utilities; DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, INCORPORATED,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; GINA MCCARTHY, in her official capacity as Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Actions of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS ENVIRONMENTAL INTEGRITY
PROJECT, SIERRA CLUB, AND WATERKEEPER ALLIANCE, INC.**

Dated: December 5, 2016

Counsel listed on following page

Thomas Joseph Cmar
Earthjustice
1101 Lake Street, Ste. 405B
Oak Park, IL 60301
(312) 257-9338 (phone)
(212) 918-1556 (facsimile)
tcmar@earthjustice.org

Matthew Gerhart
Earthjustice
633 17th St., Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 996-9612 (phone)
(303) 623-8083 (facsimile)
mgerhart@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Sierra Club,
Environmental Integrity Project, and
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc.*

Casey Roberts
Sierra Club
1536 Wynkoop St #312
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 454-3355 (phone)
casey.roberts@sierraclub.org

Joshua D. Smith
Sierra Club
2101 Webster St., Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612
(415) 977-5560 (phone)
(415) 977-5793 (fascimile)
joshua.smith@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iv
GLOSSARY.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. WATER POLLUTION FROM POWER PLANTS	6
A. Types of Wastewater Discharged by Power Plants	8
B. Pollutants Contained in Power Plant Wastewater.....	11
C. Treatment of Power Plant Wastewater	14
II. THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	17
III. EPA’S EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS GUIDELINES FOR POWER PLANTS	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	25
ARGUMENT	28
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
II. ENVIRONMENTAL PETITIONERS HAVE STANDING TO BRING THIS CHALLENGE.	29
III. THE BAT LIMITS FOR LEGACY WASTEWATER ARE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS.....	36
A. The BAT Limits for Legacy Ash Impoundment Wastewater are Inconsistent with the Clean Water Act.	39

B.	The BAT Limits for Legacy Ash Impoundment Wastewater are Unsupported by the Record.....	41
C.	The BAT Limits for Legacy Scrubber Wastewater Are Inconsistent with Record Evidence that Chemical Precipitation, or Chemical Precipitation Plus Biological Treatment, is BAT.	50
IV.	THE BAT LIMITS FOR LEACHATE REST ON AN UNLAWFUL INTERPRETATION OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND ARE UNSUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	54
A.	EPA Arbitrarily Rejected Technologies for Treating Leachate that Satisfy the Basic Requirement that BAT be Technologically and Economically Achievable.	56
B.	EPA’s Rejection of Available and Affordable Technologies Rests on an Unlawful Interpretation of the Clean Water Act.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. Train</i> , 539 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	17, 60, 61
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 858 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ass’n of Pac. Fisheries v. EPA</i> , 615 F.2d 794 (9th Cir. 1980)	42, 43
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Tex., Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>AT & T Corp. v. Iowa Utilities Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	65
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	35
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 870 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1989)	20, 42, 43, 59
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	28
<i>Columbus & Franklin Cnty. Metro. Park Dist. v. Shank</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1042 (Ohio 1992)	18
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977).....	19
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	62
<i>EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980).....	20, 58, 65

FMC Corp. v. Train,
 539 F.2d 973 (4th Cir. 1976)42, 43

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....35

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....30, 33, 34

Gulf Restoration Network, Inc. v. Salazar,
 683 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2012)35

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013)31

Kennecott v. EPA,
 780 F.2d 445 (4th Cir. 1985)20, 49, 59, 64

Khalid v. Holder,
 655 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2011)28

Mercy Hosp. of Laredo v. Heckler,
 777 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1985)29

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....*passim*

N.Y. State Dep’t of Social Servs. v. Dublino,
 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....63

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA,
 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....45

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....49, 58, 61

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....18

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Train,
 510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....19

Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. EPA,
808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)46, 47

Riverkeeper, Inc. v. EPA,
358 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2004)45

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....31

Rybachek v. EPA,
904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)20, 59

Save Our Comm’y v. EPA,
971 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1992)35

Schattman v. Tex. Employment Comm’n,
459 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1972)28, 60

Si Min Cen v. Attorney Gen.,
825 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2016)65

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.,
73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996)33, 34

Tex. Oil & Gas Ass’n v. EPA,
161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998)18, 60, 62

Texans United for a Safe Econ. Educ. Fund v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp.,
207 F.3d 789 (5th Cir. 2000)30, 33

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....60

Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. EPA,
399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)20, 59

Weyerhaeuser v. Costle,
590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....21, 59, 61

Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §§ 551–59, 701–06.....	29
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 2112(a)	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	40
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(A).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C)	23, 39, 62
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2).....	18
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(2)(A)(i)	22
33 U.S.C. § 1311(d)	21, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)	21, 48
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(1)(B)	19, 21, 59, 62
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(A).....	40
33 U.S.C. § 1314(b)(2)(B)	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)	40, 41
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	41
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	40
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	40
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1).....	1

Regulations	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. §§ 122.41(l)(1)(ii), 122.62(a)(1)	53
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(1)	62
40 C.F.R. § 125.3(a), (c)(2)	22, 45
40 C.F.R. § 257.101(a)(1)	38
40 C.F.R. § 257.102(d)(2)(i)	38
40 C.F.R. § 423.10	6
40 C.F.R. § 423.12(b)(3)-(4)	21
40 C.F.R. § 423.12(b)(5)	23
40 C.F.R. § 423.12(b)(11)	23
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(g)(1)(i)	50
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(g)(1)(i), (h)(1)(i), (k)(1)(i)	37
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(g)(1)(ii)	51
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(g)(1), (h)(1), (k)(1)	23
40 C.F.R. § 423.13(l)	58
40 C.F.R. § 423.15(b)(16)	56

Federal Register Notices	Page(s)
45 Fed. Reg. 68,328, 68,333 (Oct. 14, 1980)	46
47 Fed. Reg. 52,290 (Nov. 19, 1982)	21
78 Fed. Reg. 34,432 (June 7, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
80 Fed. Reg. 21,302, 21,459 (Apr. 17, 2015)	38, 49
80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 3, 2015)	<i>passim</i>

81 Fed. Reg. 31,344, 31,356 (May 18, 2016).....24

Other Authorities **Page(s)**

S. Rep. No. 414, 92d Cong., 2d Sess. 8, *reprinted in* 1972
U.S.C.C.A.N. 366818
